Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amandeep Singh, (8146533266)

S/o Sh. Dhian Singh,

House No 246/3, Opposite Manjit Hospital,

Badi Mandi, Patti, Distt Tarn Taran - 143416

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

.....Appellant/Complainant

O/o Principal,

Shaheed Nirmal Singh Govt. Sr. Sec. Smart School, Bahmaniwala,

Distt Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Educational Officer (SE),

Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No. 827 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 23-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Amandeep Singh

Respondent: Sh. Karaj Singh (Principal), 8846507012

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.09.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Karaj Singh stated that appellant, Sh. Amandeep Singh visited his office twice but he refused receive information pertaining to his RTI application. He further added that school authorities have now sent the sought information on appellant's email ID.
- 3. In the view of above, the Commission offers a last opportunity to the appellant to visit respondent's office and collect the requisite information, falling to which the case will be decided on merits on next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 25.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur - 144410

10Appellant/Complainant **Versus**

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Council, Patti,

Distt Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.1021 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-04-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 09-06-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Jugraj Singh (Sanitary Inspector cum APIO), 9780014714

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 29.09.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jugraj Singh stated that appellant has not deposited the additional fees demanded by the authorities vide dated letter no. 33 dated 30.04.2020.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh remained on mute or not responded during the course of hearing.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and after going through the a case file the respondent authorities is directed to submit the proof of sending the aforesaid letter, so sent to the appellant i.e. to submit the date of dispatch / receipt proof within 20 days of the issue of this order. Otherwise, the information should be provided free of cost as per the provision of Section 7(1) & 7(3) of the Right to Information (RTI) Act before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 25.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Chaand Singh, (9501600194)

S/o Sh. Darshan Singh, Village Jahangirpur, P.O Paniar, Distt Gurdaspur-143531.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (D), Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.874 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 13-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 23-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Chaand Singh

Respondent: Mr. Suleman (Asst.), 7009386814

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 10.11.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Karaj Singh stated that appellant, Sh. Amandeep Singh visited his office twice but he refused receive information pertaining to his RTI application. He further added that school authorities have now sent the sought information on appellant's email ID.
- 3. In the view of above, the Commission offers a last opportunity to the appellant to visit respondent's office and collect the requisite information, falling to which the case will be decided on merits on next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 25.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (8288863200)

C/o Police Public Dairy, 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD B&R, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.900 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 08-10-2020 PIO replied on 14-12-2020 First appeal filed on 26-11-2020 First Appellate Authority order 11-01-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Sh. Rama Kant (Sr. Asst.)

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 05.10.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Post Deliberation: Last opportunity is given to the appellant to visit respondent's office for record inspection, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him and the case will be decided on merits on next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 25.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurcharan Singh Baidwan, (9815213693)

H No 13, New Defence Colony, Zirakpur,

Distt Mohali - 140603

......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, DeraBassi.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

DeraBassi.

Appeal Case No.1427 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 17-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 18-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurcharan Singh Baidwan

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 05.10.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurcharan Singh Baidwan stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. Written submission from respondent: An email dated 12.01.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜੂਨੀਅਰ ਵਾਰੰਟ ਅਫਸਰ ਰਿਟਾਇਰਡ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਚਰਣ ਸਿੰਘ ਬੈਦਵਾਣ ਨਿਉਂ ਡਿਫੈਂਸ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਜੀਰਕਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੌਕੇ ਤੇ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਣ ਵਾਲਾ ਕੰਮ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਜੀਰਕਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 3136 ਮਿਤੀ 24/04/2019, ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1114 ਮਿਤੀ 11/05/2021 ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 4384 ਮਿਤੀ 14/10/2021 (ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਵੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ-ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜਵਾਬ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਨਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੱਟੀ, ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਵੀ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ ਜੀ।ਇਸ ਲਈ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨੂੰ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾਖਲ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕਰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਕਾਰਨ ਦੱਸੋ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਵੀ ਦਾਖ਼ਿਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

- 4. As nobody is present from respondent authority today, therefore another opportunity is granted to respondent PIO to represent this case on next date of hearing without fail.
- 5. To come up on 25.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaswinder Singh, (8558803887)	
Addl. District & Session Judge Gurdaspur,	
# 7, Jail Road, Gurdaspur.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN, PWD (B&R),	·
Gurdaspur.	

First Appellate Authority O/o XEN, PWD (B&R), Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.3560 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-03-2021
PIO replied on : 06-05-2021
First appeal filed on : 28-05-2021
First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jaswinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Jatinder Mohan (XEN), 9646007309

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.11.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jatinder Mohan has requested for an adjournment to provide an updated reply pertaining to the information sought by the appellant.
- 3. In the view of above the Commission grants a last opportunity to the respondent to provide the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on 31.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jatinder Kumar, (9872324111)

C/o Sachkhand Mishthan Bhandar, Nehru Gate, Nawanshahr.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o E.O, Nagar Council,

Nawanshahr.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.3047,3053,3241and 3242 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jatinder Kumar

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 10.11.2021.
- 2. The Commission is in receipt of a communication dated 09.01.2022 from PIO, wherein she has requested the Commission to adjourn the hearing. The relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸਾ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਨਿਮਨਹਸ਼ਤਾਖਰ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 12.01.2022 ਨੂੰ ਬੁਲਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਜਿਵੇਂ ਕਿ ਹੁਣ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਭਾਰਤ ਚੋਣ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਵਿਧਾਨ ਸਭਾ ਚੋਣਾ 2022 ਦਾ ਐਲਾਨ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ-ਕਮ ਜਿਲਾ ਚੋਣਕਾਰ ਅਫਸਰ, ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਨਿਮਨਹਸ਼ਤਾਖਰ ਦੀ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਮਾਡਲ ਕੋਡ ਆਫ ਕੰਡਕਟ ਤੇ ਲਗਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਨਿਮਨਹਸ਼ਤਾਖਰ ਦੀ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਵਿਧਾਨ ਸਭਾ ਚੋਣਾ-2022 ਵਿੱਚ ਸੈਕਟਰ ਸੁਪਰਵਾਈਜਰ ਦੀ ਵੀ ਲੱਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।ਉਕਤ ਦੋਨੋਂ ਡਿਊਟੀਆ ਚੋਣਾ ਦੀਆ ਅਹਿਮ ਡਿਊਟੀਆ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਣ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸਾ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਤੇ ਨਿਸ਼ਚਿਤ ਮਿਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਮੇ ਸਿਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਣਾ ਸੰਭਵ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸਾ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਅਗਲੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਵਿਧਾਨ ਸਭਾ ਚੋਣਾ ਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਦੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

- 3. In the view of above, the Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant and to comply with the previous order of the Commission. Failing to which punitive action will be initiated.
- 4. To come up on 25.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.01.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





.....Respondent

Sh. Sunil, (9569806826)

S/o Sh. Krishan Lal,

Flat No 244, D-2, Penta Homes,

VIP Road, Zirakpur - 140603 Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o PWD (B&R), Head Office,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o PWD (B&R), Head Office,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.2840 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 21-12-2020 PIO replied on 08-02-2021 First appeal filed on 01-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sunil

Respondent: Sh. Gagandeep Singh (Sr. Asst.), 9814485253

ORDER(Second hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.12.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Post Deliberation: The Commission grants a last opportunity to the respondent to provide the requisite information to the appellant within 15 days from the issue of this order.
- 4. To come up on 25.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti) Dated: 12.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.